506086933 06/02/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6133650

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NOKE, LLC	04/01/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NOKE, INC.
Street Address:	2000 ASHTON BOULEVARD
Internal Address:	SUITE 375
City:	LEHI
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84043

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16279345	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)264-4033

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (404)846-1693

Email: LUANN.MILLER@BTLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: BARNES & THORNBURG LLP (AT) - L. MILLER

Address Line 1: 3475 PIEDMONT ROAD, N.E.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30305-3327

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	141878-298582	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JASON A. BERNSTEIN	
SIGNATURE:	/JASON A. BERNSTEIN, REG. NO. 31236/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/02/2020	

Total Attachments: 3

source=141878-298582-ewAssignment-NokeLLC_NokeInc#page1.tif source=141878-298582-ewAssignment-NokeLLC_NokeInc#page2.tif source=141878-298582-ewAssignment-NokeLLC_NokeInc#page3.tif

PATENT 506086933 REEL: 052814 FRAME: 0571

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

This Assignment is made and entered into as of Apr 1, 2017 by and between Nokē, LLC, a company incorporated under the laws of the State of Utah (the "Assignor") and Nokē, Inc., a company incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Assignee").

WITNESSETH

The Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the patents and patent applications listed in <u>Schedule 1</u>, which is attached hereto and which Assignee hereby authorizes to be prepared and updated by Justin Flanagan with USPTO Registration No. 62,826, along with any and all patents, patent applications, and patent rights granted in any reissue, reexamination, division, extension, provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or other applications claiming priority to any patent or patent application listed in <u>Schedule 1</u>.

NOW, THEREFOR, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR HEREBY ASSIGNS TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in the patents and patent applications listed in <u>Schedule 1</u>, which is attached hereto and which Assignor hereby authorizes to be prepared and updated by Justin Flanagan with USPTO Registration No. 62,826, and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and Foreign countries.

PATENT REEL: 052814 FRAME: 0572 The right to file foreign patent applications in its own name, wherever such right may be

legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such

applications.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and

Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their

patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the

owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns

and legal representatives.

I hereby agree, without further consideration, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all

other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of us to make this Assignment fully effective.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Assignor and Assignee has executed this Assignment on or before

the day written above.

Nokē, LLC

David Gengler (Apr 1,

David Gengler

Title: Co-founder and CEO

Nokē, Inc.

David Gengler (Apr 1.0)

 $_{\mathrm{Title:}}$ Co-founder and CEO

2

PATENT REEL: 052814 FRAME: 0573

SCHEDULE 1

Patent or App. No.	Title	Filing Date
15/009,640	ELECTRONIC PADLOCKS AND RELATED METHODS	01/28/2016

PATENT REEL: 052814 FRAME: 0574

RECORDED: 06/02/2020